
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

Cabinet (Resources) Panel 
16 November 2022 

 
Time 
 

4.15 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Executive 

Venue 
 

Council Chamber - 4th Floor - Civic Centre, St Peter’s Square, Wolverhampton, 
WV1 1SH 
 

Membership 
 
Chair Cllr Stephen Simkins (Lab) 
   
Labour   

Cllr Obaida Ahmed 
Cllr Ian Brookfield 
Cllr Paula Brookfield 
Cllr Chris Burden 
Cllr Steve Evans 
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal 
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal 
Cllr Linda Leach 
Cllr Beverley Momenabadi 
 

  

Quorum for this meeting is three voting members. 
 
Information for the Public 
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Dereck Francis, Democratic Services 
Tel/Email 01902 555835 or dereck.francis@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 
Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk 
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  
Tel 01902 550320 
 
Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 
 

https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

Agenda 
 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 
  
MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS 
  
1 Apologies for absence  
  
2 Declarations of interest  
  
3 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 6) 
 [To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record] 

  
DECISION ITEMS (AMBER - DELEGATED TO THE CABINET) 
  
4 Procurement - Award of Contracts for Works, Goods and Services (Pages 7 - 

26) 
 [To approve the award of contracts for works, goods and services] 

  
5 Policy to Enable Cost Recovery of Enforcement Action in Licensing (Pages 

27 - 42) 
 [To approve a policy to enable cost recovery of enforcement action in Licensing] 

  
6 External Funding Update - UK Shared Prosperity Fund (Pages 43 - 50) 
 [To approve delegate authority for Wolverhampton’s local allocation of the UK 

Shared Prosperity Fund to meet the city’s priorities] 
  

7 Council Commitment to become Cornerstone Employer - promoting Council 
Careers in Schools (Pages 51 - 58) 

 [To approve that the Council to become a member of the Cornerstone employer 
scheme led by the Black Country Consortium which provides volunteers from 
business to promote careers education in schools and colleges] 
  

8 Exclusion of press and public  
 [To pass the following resolution: 

  
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business as 
it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information on the grounds shown below] 
  

Part 2 - exempt items, closed to press and public 
  
9   Procurement - Award of Contracts for Works, 

Goods and Services (Pages 59 - 74) 
 [To approve the award of contracts for works, goods 

and services] 

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information)  Para (3)  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 
Minutes 

 

 
 
 

 

Cabinet (Resources) Panel 
Minutes - 19 October 2022 

 
Attendance 

 
Members of the Cabinet (Resources) Panel 
Cllr Stephen Simkins (Chair) 
Cllr Obaida Ahmed 
Cllr Ian Brookfield 
Cllr Paula Brookfield 
Cllr Chris Burden 
Cllr Steve Evans 
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal 
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal 
Cllr Linda Leach 
 
Employees  
Tim Johnson Chief Executive 
Mark Taylor Deputy Chief Executive 
Emma Bennett Executive Director of Families 
Charlotte Johns Director of Strategy 
Claire Nye Director of Finance 
David Pattison Chief Operating Officer 
John Roseblade Director of City Housing and Environment 
Becky Wilkinson Director of Adult Social Services 
Jaswinder Kaur Democratic Services Manager 
Dereck Francis Democratic Services Officer 

 
 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 

 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Beverley Momenabadi. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
No declarations of interests were made. 
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 
Resolved: 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 September 2022 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

 

4 Procurement - Award of Contracts for Works, Goods and Services 
Councillor Obaida Ahmed presented the report seeking delegated authority to the 
Cabinet Member for City Environment and Climate Change, in consultation with 
Directors, to award contracts on the latest procurement activity from the City 
Environment and Climate Change portfolio. She informed Cabinet that in line with the 
Council's commitment to the Wolverhampton Pound, and maximising the value of 
spend to local businesses, the procurement report evidenced that this requirement is 
considered when any procurement activity takes place.  
  
Cabinet noted that the contracts were of particular significance and interest to the 
development of the city. The contract for the demolition of 1-7A Cleveland Street 
would enable the future development of the Bell Place Box Space project, a state of 
the art food hub for that part of the city centre. The contract for Bilston markets would 
see the markets transformed with enhancements, raising its profile locally and 
securing its future. The contract for professional services for Wednesfield Towns 
Fund project development would provide for high street enhancements. 
  
Cabinet placed on record its thanks to the Towns Fund Board for its support, through 
the Towns Fund Allocation, for the schemes in Bilston and Wednesfield. 
  
Resolved: 

1.    That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for City Environment and 
Climate Change, in consultation with the Director of Communications and 
Visitor Experience, to approve the award of a contract for Demolition of 1-7A 
Cleveland Street when the evaluation process is complete.  

  
2.    That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for City Environment and 

Climate Change, in consultation with the Director of City Housing and 
Environment to approve the award of a contract for Bilston Markets when the 
evaluation process is complete. 

  
3.    That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for City Environment and 

Climate Change, in consultation with the Director of City Housing and 
Environment, to approve the award of a contract for Professional Services for 
Wednesfield Towns Fund project development when the evaluation process 
is complete. 

 
5 Exclusion of press and public 

Resolved: 
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 

 
 Part 2 - exempt items, closed to press and public 

 
The Chair reported that as stated previously the meeting was in confidential session 
as the information included in the report could, if released into the public domain, 
prejudice the financial position of the Council or its partners.  As such all present are 
under a legal duty of confidentiality and must not disclose any confidential 

Page 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

 

information - to do so would not only be a breach of the Council's codes (for 
councillors and employees) but also a breach of the legal duty of confidentiality. 
 

6 Procurement - Award of Contracts for Works, Goods and Services 
Councillor Obaida Ahmed presented for approval the report on the award of 
contracts for works, goods and services.  The report also included, for information, 
exemptions to contract procedure rules approved by the Head of Procurement and 
Director of Finance from 1 to 31 August 2022. 
  
Cabinet welcomed the contract to procure four battery electric precinct compact 
sweepers, which would further support the Council’s climate change agenda. 
  
Resolved: 

1.    That the contract for Wednesbury to Brierley Hill Extension Full Business 
Case on behalf of Black Country Transport be awarded to Amey Consulting 
of Chancery Exchange, 10 Furnival Street, London, United Kingdom, EC4A 
1AB for a duration of one year from 31 October 2022 to 30 October 2023 for 
a total contract value of £670,000.   

  
2.    That the contract for Provision of Voluntary and Community Services be 

varied:  
  

         With Wolverhampton Voluntary Sector Council of 16 Temple Street, 
Wolverhampton, WV2 4AN for Lot 1 Infrastructure Support from 1 
November 2022 to 31 March 2023 with a variation value of £50,000.   

  
        With Jobchange 2007 of 10 Red Lion Street, Wolverhampton, WV1 4HL 

for Lot 2 Job Brokerage from 1 November 2022 to 31 March 2023 with a 
variation value of £50,000.  

  
         With Wolverhampton Voluntary Sector Council of 16 Temple Street, 

Wolverhampton, WV2 4AN for Lot 3 Structured and Supported 
Volunteering from 1 November 2022 to 31 March 2023 with a variation 
value of £30,000.  

  
         With Access to Business of The Curve, 81 Tempest Street, 

Wolverhampton WV2 1AA for Lot 4 Self-employment Advice from 1 
November 2022 to 31 March 2023 with a variation value of £34,500.  

  
         With Jobchange 2007 of 10 Red Lion Street, Wolverhampton, WV1 4HL 

for Lot 5 Information Advice and Guidance from 1 November 2022 to 31 
March 2023 with a variation value of £25,000. 

  
         With Citizens Advice Bureau Wolverhampton of 26 Snow Hill, 

Wolverhampton, WV2 4AD for Lot 6 Welfare Support Service from 1 
November 2022 to 31 March 2023 with a variation value of £132,500. 

  
3.    That the contract for Supply of Four Battery Electric Precinct Compact 

Sweepers be awarded to Bunce (Ashbury) Limited, Ashbury, Swindon, SN6 
8LW for a total contract value of £704,000.   

  

Page 5



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

 

4.    That the exemptions to the Contract Procedure Rules approved by the Head 
of Procurement and Director of Finance from 1 to 31 August 2022 be noted.  

 
7 Acquisition and Redevelopment of 251-253 Tettenhall Road 

Councillor Bhupinder Gakhal presented the report on a proposal for the acquisition 
and redevelopment of 251-253 Tettenhall Road Wolverhampton, a two storey 
detached dwelling.  
  
Resolved: 

1.    That the proposal to negotiate with the current property owner the surrender 
of the existing lease in relation to 251-253 Tettenhall Road be approved.  

  
2.    That the virement of funds for the acquisition of the freehold interest of 251-

253 Tettenhall Road as detailed in section 1.3 of the report be approved. 
  

3.    That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for City Assets and 
Housing, in consultation with the Deputy Director of Assets, to approve the 
negotiated terms for the lease surrender and acquisition of 251-253 
Tettenhall Road through an Individual Executive Decision Notice. 

  
4.    That the future freehold disposal of 251-253 Tettenhall Road via the open 

market disposal methods of either auction or informal tender upon terms and 
conditions to be agreed, be approved. 

  
5.    That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for City Assets and 

Housing, in consultation with the Deputy Director of Assets, to approve the 
terms of a future disposal through an Individual Executive Decision Notice. 

  
6.    That the current condition and reasons why continued use of 251-253 

Tettenhall Road as temporary accommodation (TA) is not appropriate or 
desirable be noted.  

  
7.    That the agreement of the current property owner to negotiate the surrender 

of the lease and the sale of the property to the Council be noted. 
  

Page 6



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

 

Recommendations for decision: 
The Cabinet (Resources) Panel is recommended to: 

1. Delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for City Environment and Climate Change, in 
consultation with the Director of City Housing and Environment, to approve the award of 
a contract for A461 Outline Business Case when the evaluation process is complete. 

2. Delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for City Environment and Climate Change, in 
consultation with the Director of City Housing and Environment, to approve the award of 
a contract for Black Country Urban Traffic Control Communications when the evaluation 
process is complete. 

3. Delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for Environment and Climate Change, in 
consultation with the Director of City Housing and Environment, to approve the award of 
a contract for Contingency Residual Waste Disposal when the evaluation process is 
complete. 

 

Cabinet (Resources) Panel 
16 November 2022 

 

Report title Procurement – Award of Contracts for Works, 
Goods and Services 

 Decision designation AMBER 
Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Obaida Ahmed 
Resources and Digital City 

Key decision Yes 
In forward plan Yes 
Wards affected All Wards  
Accountable Director Claire Nye, Director of Finance 
Originating service Procurement 

John Thompson Head of Procurement 
Tel 01902 554503 

Accountable employee 

Email John.Thompson@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 

Directorate Leadership Team 
 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item No: 4



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

4. Delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for City Environment and Climate Change in 
consultation with the Director of City Housing and Environment, to approve the award of 
a contract for the Refurbishment of East Park when the evaluation process is complete. 

5. Delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for City Assets and Housing, in consultation 
with the Deputy Director of City Assets, to approve the award of a contract for Lifts 
Maintenance when the evaluation process is complete. 

  

Page 8



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

1.0 Councillor Steve Evans, Cabinet Member for City Environment and Climate Change 
1.1 Delegated Authority to Award a Contract – A461 Outline Business Case  
 

Ref no: CWC22111 

Council Plan aim Climate Conscious 

Originating service City Housing and Environment on behalf of 
Black Country Transport (BCT) 

Accountable officer  Stuart Everton, Black Country Director of 
Transport 

(01902) 554097 

Leadership Team approval  4 October 2022 

Accountable Lead Cabinet 
Member 

Councillor Steve Evans, Cabinet Member 
for City Environment and Climate Change 

(01902) 861498 

Date Lead Cabinet Member 
briefed 

7 October 2022 

Procurement advisor Alison Porter, Procurement Manager 

(01902) 555065 

 
1.2 Background 
 
1.3 City of Wolverhampton Council (CWC) are procuring consultants on behalf of Black 

Country Transport (BCT) as per the Collaboration Agreement signed 30 March 2021. 
BCT are undertaking this project on behalf of, and in collaboration with, Dudley (DMBC) 
and Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Councils (SMBC). The commission is to develop two 
Outline Business Cases (OBCs) for the A461 Walk, Cycle and Bus Corridor – Dudley 
and Sandwell sections, building upon the existing Strategic Outline Business Cases 
(SOBCs). The OBCs will be accompanied by preliminary designs and other elements as 
outlined in the consultant specification.  

 
1.4 Transforming Citi
[...]
ent 
Action in Licensing  

 Decision designation AMBER 
Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Steve Evans 
City Environment and Climate Change 

Key decision Yes 
In forward plan Yes 
Wards affected All Wards 
Accountable Director John Roseblade, Director City Housing and Environment 
Originating service Commercial Regulation 

Chris Howell Commercial Regulation Manager 
Tel 01902 554554 

Accountable employee 

Email Chris.howell@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
 

Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 

City Housing and 
Environment 
Leadership Team 
 

25 October 2022 
 

Recommendations for decision: 
Cabinet (Resources) Panel is recommended to: 

1. Approve the Commercial Regulation Cost Recovery policy, for implementation from 1 
April 2023. 
 

2. Delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for City Environment and Climate Change, in 
consultation with the Director of City Housing and Environment, to approve the addition 
of discretionary services within Commercial Regulation that will utilise the cost recovery 
method outlined in the Commercial Regulation Cost Recovery policy. 

Recommendation for noting: 
Cabinet (Resources) Panel is asked to note: 

1. The application fees for various licences, permits, registrations and consents, and 
discretionary charges within the Commercial Regulation services shall be reviewed 
each year in accordance with the policy. 

Page 27

Agenda Item No: 5



This report is PUBLIC  
 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

1.0 Purpose 
 

1.1 To seek authorisation to adopt the Commercial Regulation Cost Recovery, at Appendix 
1, a policy of cost recovery ensuring transparency for all fees, charges and costs levied 
by Commercial Regulation services. 

1.2 To inform Cabinet (Resources) Panel of the rationale behind the cost breakdown in the 
Commercial Regulation Cost Recovery policy to assist their decision in approving the 
policy for implementation. 
 

2.0 Background 
 

2.1 As part of the Council’s services to the public, Comme
[...]
inet (Resources) Panel 
16 November 2022 

 

Report title External Funding Update – UK Shared 
Prosperity Fund  

 Decision designation AMBER 
Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Obaida Ahmed 
Resources and Digital City 

Key decision Yes 
In forward plan Yes 
Wards affected All Wards 
Accountable Director Charlotte Johns, Director of Strategy 
Originating service External Funding and Digital Projects 

Heather Clark Head of External Funding 
Tel 01902 555614 

Accountable employee 

Email Heather.Clark2@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
 

Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 

Regeneration Leadership 
Team 
Strategic Executive Board 
 

17 October 2022 
 
25 October 2022 
 

Recommendations for decision: 
The Cabinet (Resources) Panel is recommended to: 

1. Delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for Resources and Digital City, in consultation 
with Director of Strategy and Director of Finance to: 

a. Enter into a three-year Memorandum of Understanding and annual Grant Funding 
Agreements with West Midlands Combined Authority as lead authority, and accept 
grant allocation for our allocation for the UK Shared Prosperity Fund and Multiply. 

b. Approve further changes to the proposed UK Shared Prosperity Fund local funding 
split based on ongoing discussions with the West Midlands Combined Authority. 

c. Approve the establishment and spend of supplementary revenue and capital budgets 
in line with the funding agreement. 

d. Approve payment of grants for delivery of local activity where appropriate and 
associated agreements. 

Page 43

Agenda Item No: 6



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To provide an update on the approach to the local allocation of UK Shared Prosperity 
Fund (UK SPF) and seek delegated approvals relating to Wolverhampton’s local 
allocation of the Fund to meet the City’s priorities. 

2.0 Background 

2.1 The securing of external grants is important to funding the delivery of the Council’s key 
priorities as set out in Our City: Our Plan and the Five-Year Financial Strategy. 

2.2 The UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UK SPF) is replacing EU funding, in particular 
European Regional Development Fund (ERDF) and European Social Fund (ESF) which 
the Council and City have benefited significantly from and was an important source of 
revenue funding supporting key priorities. 

2.3 UK SPF aims to increase life chances and build pride in place across the UK, by 
empowering places to invest in local priorities across three priority areas: communities 
and place, local business and people and skills.  Interventions should lead to significant, 
visible and tangible improvements to the places where people work and live, supporting 
town centres, high streets, cultural assets and green spaces that have deteriorated over 
time.  Nationally, funding available amounts to £2.6 billion by March 2025.  A mixture of 
both revenue and capital funding will be available to invest in local priority projects. 

2.4 The Fund will initially focus on communities and place and local business interventions in 
2022-2023 and 2023-2024. Investment to support people and skills will follow from 2024-
2025, however there is flexibility to fund voluntary sector organisations delivering people 
and skills provision, where there is a risk to their capacity due to the end of EU funds. 
Prior to 2024-2025, funding will be available for Multiply, aiming to increase the levels of 
functional numeracy in the adult population across the UK. 

2.5 For Wolverhampton, funding will be allocated to and distributed by the West Midlands 
Combined Authority (WMCA).  The West Midlands receive a conditional allocation via a 
funding formula based on 70% population and 30% needs (productivity, household 
income and skills).  As lead, WMCA have produced an Investment Plan setting out high 
level measurable outcomes that reflect local needs and opportunities informing the 
interventions. Places are able to choose 
[...]
is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide an overview of the Council becoming a 
Cornerstone employer and the benefits to employers and young people in 
Wolverhampton. 

1.2 Becoming a Cornerstone employer commits the Council’s staff to attending schools and 
Colleges in Wolverhampton on a regular basis to promote the job roles that are available 
in the Council.  

1.3 Becoming a Cornerstone employer commits a senior member of staff to attend the 
regular Cornerstone employer meetings and sharing the work that the Council, as a 
significant employer in the city, is undertaking in schools. 

2.0 Background 

2.1 Becoming a Cornerstone Employer fulfils Our City Our Plan priority to support more local 
people into more jobs and training.  The Council employs a variety of roles ranging from 
accountants to social workers to catering assistants.  This scheme enables staff from a 
range of disciplines to go into schools to talk about their roles and their career pathways. 

2.2 The Cornerstone Employer scheme also fulfils our priority to support young people into 
jobs through the Wolves at Work 18-24 initiative ensuring that young people in schools 
are provided with a variety of careers experiences before they make important choices 
about their education and their pathways into work. 

2.3 The Council already has an annual service level agreement in place with the Black 
Country Consortium to support the delivery of the Careers and Enterprise Company 
(CEC) enterprise advisors programme in Wolverhampton schools and College via the 
Black Country Careers Hub.   

2.4 The Council has recently committed to a further year to deliver this initiative as part of 
new service level agreement until August 2023 and has employed an additional part time 
member of staff (Enterprise Co-ordinator) through additional funding from its Wolves at 
Work 18-24 initiative to provide added support to young people in our city. 

2.5
[...]
vices
	5 Policy to Enable Cost Recovery of Enforcement Action in Licensing
	Appendix 1 - Commercial Regulation Cost Recovery – draft policy

	6 External Funding Update - UK Shared Prosperity Fund
	7 Council Commitment to become Cornerstone Employer - promoting Council Careers in Schools
	Appendix 1 - Black Country Cornerstone Commitment

	9 Procurement - Award of Contracts for Works, Goods and Services



Minutes of the meeting


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 
Minutes 

 

 

Cabinet (Resources) Panel 
Minutes - 16 November 2022 

 
Attendance 

 
Members of the Cabinet (Resources) Panel 
Cllr Stephen Simkins (Chair) 
Cllr Obaida Ahmed 
Cllr Ian Brookfield 
Cllr Paula Brookfield 
Cllr Chris Burden 
Cllr Steve Evans 
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal 
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal 
Cllr Linda Leach 
 
Employees  
Mark Taylor Deputy Chief Executive 
Charlotte Johns Director of Strategy 
Claire Nye Director of Finance 
David Pattison Chief Operating Officer 
John Roseblade Director of City Housing and Environment 
Becky Wilkinson Director of Adult Social Services 
Brenda Wile Deputy Director of Education 
Jaswinder Kaur Democratic Services Manager 
Dereck Francis Democratic Services Officer 

 
 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 

 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Beverley Momenabadi. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
No declarations of interests were made. 
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 
Resolved: 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 October 2022 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
4 Procurement - Award of Contracts for Works, Goods and Services 

Councillor Ian Brookfield presented the report seeking delegated authority to Cabinet 
Members in consultation with Directors to approve the award of contracts once the 
evaluation processes are complete. He reported that the contracts followed a more 
open process in order to deliver on the Council’s commitment to the Wolverhampton 
Pound and maximising the value of spend to local businesses. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

 

It was highlighted that as a result of the roll out of the city’s own fibre and 5G 
network, the Council had significantly reduced its reliance on BT backhaul circuits for 
the Black Country Urban Traffic Control Communications contract, reducing the 
Council’s annual costs for the contract from £81,405 to £29,056. Cabinet also noted 
that the contract for the Refurbishment of East Park would provide for a play area 
with a splash pad at the East Park and had been facilitated through support from 
Public Health funding, utilisation of Section 106 monies and capital funding from the 
Council. 
  
Resolved: 

1.    That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for City Environment and 
Climate Change, in consultation with the Director of City Housing and 
Environment, to approve the award of a contract for A461 Outline Business 
Case when the evaluation process is complete. 

  
2.    That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for City Environment and 

Climate Change, in consultation with the Director of City Housing and 
Environment, to approve the award of a contract for Black Country Urban 
Traffic Control Communications when the evaluation process is complete. 
  

3.    That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Climate Change, in consultation with the Director of City Housing and 
Environment, to approve the award of a contract for Contingency Residual 
Waste Disposal when the evaluation process is complete. 

  
4.    That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for City Environment and 

Climate Change in consultation with the Director of City Housing and 
Environment, to approve the award of a contract for the Refurbishment of 
East Park when the evaluation process is complete. 
  

5.    That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for City Assets and 
Housing, in consultation with the Deputy Director of City Assets, to approve 
the award of a contract for Lifts Maintenance when the evaluation process is 
complete.  

 
5 Policy to Enable Cost Recovery of Enforcement Action in Licensing 

Councillor Steve Evans presented the report on a policy to enable cost recovery of 
enforcement action in the Commercial Regulation Service. The  Service was 
responsible for protecting people’s health, safety and wellbeing aswell as the 
environment and amenities. It was also responsible for promoting economic growth 
and employment opportunities. In doing so, a cost was incurred by the Council. It 
was considered appropriate that the Council should adopt a policy on cost recovery 
for providing discretionary services.  Councillor Steve Evans informed Cabinet that 
the Council had a good record across the Commercial Regulations sector of working 
with businesses within the city, providing excellent advice and raising awareness.  
However, from time to time it had to take court action when it could not achieve 
resolution with businesses. It was considered appropriate that the Council should 
adopt a policy to enable cost recovery of enforcement action.  
  
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

 

Resolved: 
1.    That the Commercial Regulation Cost Recovery policy be approved for 

implementation from 1 April 2023. 
 

2.    That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for City Environment and 
Climate Change, in consultation with the Director of City Housing and 
Environment, to approve the addition of discretionary services within 
Commercial Regulation that would utilise the cost recovery method outlined in 
the Commercial Regulation Cost Recovery policy. 

  
3.    That it be noted that the application fees for various licences, permits, 

registrations and consents, and discretionary charges within the Commercial 
Regulation services shall be reviewed each year in accordance with the 
policy. 

 
6 External Funding Update - UK Shared Prosperity Fund 

Councillor Ian Brookfield presented the update report on the approach to the local 
allocation of the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UK SPF).  The Fund was replacing 
European Union (EU) funding, in particular European Regional Development Fund 
(ERDF) and European Social Fund (ESF), which the Council and city had benefited 
significantly from and was an important source of revenue funding supporting the 
Council’s key priorities.  Delegated authority was requested to approve arrangements 
relating to Wolverhampton’s local allocation of the UK SPF to meet the city’s 
priorities. 
  
Resolved: 

That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Resources and Digital 
City, in consultation with Director of Strategy and Director of Finance to: 
  
a.      Enter into a three-year Memorandum of Understanding and annual Grant 

Funding Agreements with West Midlands Combined Authority as lead 
authority, and accept grant allocation for our allocation for the UK Shared 
Prosperity Fund and Multiply. 

  
b.      Approve further changes to the proposed UK Shared Prosperity Fund local 

funding split based on ongoing discussions with the West Midlands 
Combined Authority. 

  
c.      Approve the establishment and spend of supplementary revenue and capital 

budgets in line with the funding agreement. 
  
d.      Approve payment of grants for delivery of local activity where appropriate and 

associated agreements. 
 

7 Council Commitment to become Cornerstone Employer - promoting Council 
Careers in Schools 
Councillor Chris Burden presented the report seeking approval for the Council to sign 
an agreement with the Black Country Consortium to become a Cornerstone 
Employer. Under the scheme the Council would commit employees to attending 
schools and colleges in Wolverhampton on a regular basis to promote the jobs and 
careers that are available in the Council. It would also commit a senior employee to 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

 

attend Black Country Consortium meetings to share work that the Council, as a 
significant employer in the city, was undertaking in schools.  
  
Cabinet noted the group of employers listed in the report who had committed to 
becoming a Cornerstone Employer. It was queried whether Wolverhampton Homes 
and West Midlands Pension Fund had been invited to sign up to the initiative.  
  
Resolved: 

That the Council signs up to an agreement with Black Country Consortium to 
become a Cornerstone Employer. 

 
8 Exclusion of press and public 

Resolved: 
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business as it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 

 
Part 2 - exempt items, closed to press and public 

 
The Chair reported that as stated previously the meeting was in confidential session 
as the information included in the report could, if released into the public domain, 
prejudice the financial position of the Council or its partners.  As such all present are 
under a legal duty of confidentiality and must not disclose any confidential 
information - to do so would not only be a breach of the Council's codes (for 
councillors and employees) but also a breach of the legal duty of confidentiality. 
 

9 Procurement - Award of Contracts for Works, Goods and Services 
Councillor Ian Brookfield presented for approval the report on the award of contracts 
for works, goods and services.  The report also included, for information, exemptions 
to Contract Procedure Rules approved by the Head of Procurement and Director of 
Finance from 1 to 31 September 2022. 
  
Resolved: 

1.    That the outcome of the Public Sector Audit Appointments tender process and 
award of the contract for the Appointment of External Auditors be accepted 
and authority be delegated to the Chair of Audit and Risk Committee in 
consultation with the Director of Finance to accept the appointment on final 
confirmation by PSAA in December 2022.  

  
2.    That the contract for Acceptable Waste with Suez Recycling and Recovery UK 

Limited of Suez House, Grenfell Road, Maidenhead, Berkshire, England, SL6 
1ES be extended for a duration of 12 months from 12 February 2023 to 11 
February 2024 with an extension value of £4.3 million. 

  
3.    That the contract for Water Elements Testing be awarded to Integrated Water 

Services Limited of Green Lane, Walsall, West Midlands, WS2 7PD for Water 
Elements Testing from 1 December 2022 to 31 May 2024 with a variation 
value of £487,750. 
  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

 

4.    That the contract for Supply of Library Stock be awarded to Peters Ltd, of 120 
Bromsgrove Street, Birmingham, B5 6RJ for a duration of four years from 1 
January 2023 to 31 December 2026 for a total contract value of £1,180,340. 

  
5.    That the exemptions to the Contract Procedure Rules approved by the Head 

of Procurement and Director of Finance from 1 to 30 September 2022 be 
noted. 

  


